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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 

 

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND 

DELAWARE BSA, LLC,1 

 Debtors. 

 

 

 

Chapter 11 

 

Case No. 20-10343 (LSS) 

 

Jointly Administered 

 
Hearing Date:  Oct. 14, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. (ET) 

Objection Deadline:  Oct. 7, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 

 

Re: D.I. 1379 & 1421 

 

CAPITOL AREA COUNCIL’S JOINDER TO CIRCLE TEN COUNCIL’S OBJECTION 

TO THE OFFICIAL TORT CLAIMANTS' COMMITTEE’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER 

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENAS FOR DISCOVERY FROM 

DEBTORS AND CERTAIN LOCAL COUNCILS PURSUANT 

TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 2004 AND LOCAL RULE 2004-1 

Capitol Area Council (“CAC”), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby submits 

this Joinder to Circle Ten Council’s Objection to The Official Tort Claimants’ Committee’s Motion 

for an Order Authorizing the Issuance of Subpoenas for Discovery From Debtors and Certain 

Local Councils Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2004 and Local Rule 2004-1 (the “Joinder”), and 

respectfully states as follows: 

1. CAC is a nonprofit organization formed in 1912 and provides support and training 

to the programs of the Boy Scouts of America operating within Central Texas.  Over time, CAC 

has grown to support Scouting programs in fifteen Central Texas counties including Bastrop, 

Blanco, Burnet, Caldwell, DeWitt, Fayette, Gillespie, Gonzalez, Hays, Lavaca, Lee, Llano, Mason, 

Travis and Williamson.   

                                                            
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax i.d. number, 

are as follows: Boy Scouts of America (6300) and Delaware BSA, LLC (4311). The Debtors’ mailing address is 

1325 West Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75038. 

Case 20-10343-LSS    Doc 1422    Filed 10/07/20    Page 1 of 2



 

{01614821;v3 } 2 

2. CAC is among the Additional Local Councils2 from which the TCC seeks authority 

to compel discovery pursuant to the Rule 2004 Motion.  

3. CAC objects to the Rule 2004 Motion, and adopts the factual averments and 

objections set forth in the Objection to the Rule 2004 Motion filed by Circle Ten Council [D.I.  

1421] (the “Circle Ten Objection”), to the extent they are applicable to CAC. 

4. CAC expressly reserves the right to supplement or amend this Joinder.  

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in the Circle Ten Objection, Capitol Area Council 

respectfully requests the Rule 2004 Motion be denied, and for such other and further relief as the 

Court deems just and equitable.    

 

Dated:   October 7, 2020 

  Wilmington, Delaware 

 

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A. 
 
/s/ William P. Bowden___________s 
William Bowden (DE Bar No. 2553) 
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1150 
Wilmington, Delaware 19899 
Tel:  (302) 654-1888 
Fax:  (302) 654-2067 
Email: wbowden@ashbygeddes.com 
 
Counsel for Capitol Area Council 
 

 

                                                            
2 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given them in the Motion of the Official Tort 

Claimants’ Committee Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2004 and Local Rule 2004-1 for an Order Authorizing the 

Issuance of Subpoenas for Discovery from Debtors and Certain Local Councils [D.I. 1379] (the “Rule 2004 

Motion”). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, William P. Bowden, hereby certify that on October 7, 2020, I caused one copy of the 

foregoing to be served upon (1) all parties of record via CM/ECF and (2) to the parties on the 

attached service list via electronic mail.  

Dated: October 7, 2020    /s/ William P. Bowden     

       William P. Bowden (DE Bar No. 2553) 
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SERVICE LIST 

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 

Attn: James I. Stang, John A. Morris, James E. 

O’Neill and John W. Lucas 

919 North Market Street, 17th Floor 

P.O. Box 8705 

Wilmington, DE 19899-8705 

Email: jstang@pszjlaw.com 

Email: jmorris@pszjlaw.com 

Email: joneill@pszjlaw.com 

Email: jlucas@pszjlaw.com 

 

Counsel to the Tort Claimants’ Committee 

 

Office of the United States Trustee for the 

District of Delaware 

Attn: David I. Buchbinder and Hannah Mufson 

McCollum 

J. Caleb Boggs Federal Building 

844 North King Street, Suite 2207 

Lockbox #35 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Email: david.I.buchbinder@usdoj.gov 

Email: Hannah.mccollum@usdoj.gov 

 

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell 

Attn: Derek C. Abbott, Joseph Charles 

Barsalona II, Eric Moats. Andrew R. 

Remming, and Paige Noelle Topper 

1201 N. Market Street 

P.O. Box 1347 

Wilmington, DE 19899 

Email: dabbott@mnat.com 

Email: jbarsalona@mnat.com 

Email: emoats@mnat.com 

Email: aremming@mnat.com 

Email: ptopper@mnat.com 

 

Counsel to the Debtors  

Sidley Austin LLP 

Attn: Karim Basaria, James W Ducayet, 

Thomas A. Labuda, Jr., Matthew Evan Linder, 

Andrew Fotre O’Neill, Melanie E. Walker and 

Blair M. Warner 

1 South Dearborn Street  

Chicago, IL 60603  

Email: kbasaria@sidley.com 

Email: jducayet@sidley.com 

Email: tlabuda@sidley.com 

Email: mlinder@sidley.com 

Email: aoneill@sidley.com 

Email: mewalker@sidley.com 

Email: blair.warner@sidley.com 

 

Counsel to the Debtors 
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Reed Smith LLP 

Attn: Kurt F. Gwynne and Katelin Ann 

Morales 

1201 Market Street, 15th Floor 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Email: kgwynne@reedsmith.com 

Email: kmorales@reedsmith.com 

 

Counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors 

Kramer, Levin, Nafkalis & Frankel LLP 

Attn: David E. Blabey, Jr., Thomas Moers 

Mayer, Rachel Ringer, Jennifer R. Sharret and 

Megan M. Wasson 

1177 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10036 

Email: dblabey@kramerlevin.com 

Email: tmayer@kramerlevin.com 

Email: rringer@kramerlevin.com 

Email: jsharret@kramerlevin.com 

Email: mwasson@kramerlevin.com 

 

Counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors 

Wachtell, Lipton Rosen & Katz 

Attn: Richard G. Mason, Douglas K. Mayer, 

and Joseph Celentino 

51 West 52nd Street  

New York, NY 10019 

Email: RGMason@wlrk.com 

Email: DKMayer@wlrk.com 

Email: JCCelentino@wlrk.com 

 

Counsel to the Ad Hoc Committee of Local 

Councils of the Boy Scouts of America 
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